Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Tuesday

7.00 pm 29 October 2019

Havering Town Hall

Members 6: Quorum 3

COUNCILLORS:

Conservative Group Residents’ Group Independents
(3) (1) Residents’Group
(1)
Nisha Patel (Chairman) Nic Dodin Jan Sargent

Ciaran White (Vice-Chair)
Christine Vickery

North Havering
Residents’Group (1)

Darren Wise

For information about the meeting please contact:
Anthony Clements 01708 433065
anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk




Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 29 October 2019

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

¢ filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it
takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to
report on proceedings to an appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and walking around
could distract from the business in hand.

What is Overview & Scrutiny?

Each local authority is required by law to establish 
[...]
he fo)
existence and nature of your
personal interests
P
E
c N/
u Would a member of the public, with . )
N knowledge of the relevant facts, You can participate in the
I reasonably regard your personal meeting and vote (or
interest to be so significant that it is NO remain in the room if not a
A likely to prejudice your member of the meeting)
R Y
Y E
S
] - Does the matter affect your financial position or the financial position of any person or body
N through whom you have a personal interest?
- Does the matter relate to an approval, consent, licence, permission or registration that affects
T you or any person or body with which you have a personal interest? NO
E - Does the matter not fall within one of the exempt categories of decisions?
R Y
E E
S s
T
Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid allegations of
corruption or bias




Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 29 October 2019

10

AGENDA ITEMS
ANNOUNCEMENTS

Details of the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the
meeting room or building’s evacuation will be announced.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) — receive.

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time prior
to the consideration of the matter.

MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To agree the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 17 July 2019
(attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (CAMHS) UPDATE
(Pages 7 - 30)

Report and presentation attached.

BARKING, HAVERING AND REDBRIDGE UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS NHS TRUST
(BHRUT) CLINICAL STRATEGY (Pages 31 - 42)

Report and presentation attached.

LEISURE CENTRES (Pages 43 - 50)

Report attached.

PERFORMANCE INFORMATION FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 51 - 54)
Report attached.

HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - WHAT WOULD YOU DO? SURVEY (Pages 55 - 88)
Report attached.

HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 89 - 112)

Report attached.



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 29 October 2019

Andrew Beesley
Head of Democratic Services



Public Documpent Pack Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE
Havering Town Hall
17 July 2019 (7.00 - 8.47 pm)

Present:

Councillors Nisha Patel (Chairman), Jan Sargent, Ciaran White (Vice-Chair),
Darren Wise and Christine Vickery

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nic Dodin.
Councillor Paul McGeary was also present.

Also present:

Natasha Dafesh, BHRUT Communications

Lima Khanom, NEL CCGs

Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health

Claire Alp, Senior Public Health Specialist

Lucy Goodfellow, Policy and Performance Business Partner

Sarah See, BHR CCGs
Emily Payne, Head of Primary Care, BHR CCGs

1 ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman gave details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
event that may require evacuation of the meeting room or building.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

Apologies were received from Councillor Nic Dodin.
3 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

There were no disclosures of interest.
4 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 19 February
2019 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 1



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub- 2M
Committee, 17 July 2019

5 HAVERING CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE

Representatives of Havering Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) agreed
that recruiting and retaining sufficient GPs remained a challenge although
this was also an issue nationally. Efforts were being made to attract GPs at
the start of their careers as well as support those in mid-career who may be
suffering from stress etc. It was accepted that there were also a lot of
Havering GPs approaching the end of their careers.

There were currently 42 GP Practices in Havering following the closure of a
Practice in Collier Row by the Care Quality Commission. There were not
any ‘inadequate’ rated Practices in Havering although five had been rated
as ‘requires improvement’. The CCG supported struggling GPs with
resilience money and mentoring for GPs and practice managers. Work was
also under way with the GP Federation to develop peer support for GPs.
There were currently approximately nine singled-handed GPs in Havering.

There were now fewer GPs who worked full-time and the CCG had worked
with partners including BHRUT, NELFT and Health Education England to
attract newly qualified GPs to Havering. These GPs were funded by the
CCG to work on a weekly basis in special interest areas such as mental
health or minor surgery. This scheme had retained 17 newly qualified GPs
within Havering, Barking & Dagenham and Redbridge although GPs retiring
or otherwise leaving the profession remained an issue.

Senior GP nurses had also been funded by the CCGs in each of the local
boroughs. It was accepted however that workforce issues remained the
CCG’s biggest risk area. It was also accepted that more communications
should be released around the development of new roles such as a
Physician’s Assistant.

The Sub-Committee noted the update from Havering Clinical
Commissioning Group.

6 HAVERING OBESITY PREVENTION STRATEGY

The prevalence of obesity among reception age children in Havering was
worse than the averages for London and England. The position was also
similar for levels of adult obesity in Havering.

There were a number of influences on obesity including society, food
production and levels of food consumption. The Havering Local
Implementation Plan included the Council’s approach to its overall transport
strategy. This incorporated the Healthy Streets approach and officers
wished to ensure that existing journeys were more active. This included the
proposals for routes for pedestrians and cyclists along the Beam Parkway in
Rainham.

The Council was also involved with the Healthy Early Years 
[...]
restricting the advertising of unhealthy
food and drink on Council-owned hoardings. Health and wellbeing
implications were also being incorporated into the template for key decisions
and portions of vegetables would be served with all school meals.

The Henry programme was aimed at families with children aged 0-5 and
aimed to develop parenting skills to encourage healthy eating and physical
activity. This was a programme that had already worked successfully in the
Leeds area.

The Havering obesity strategy and action plan was due to be revised this
year and consultation was about to start on the new Health and Wellbeing
Strategy. It was suggested that this latter item could be brought for scrutiny
to the next meeting of the Sub-Committee. A representative of BHRUT
added that the Hospitals’ Trust was in full support of the strategy.

Page 3



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub- 4M
Committee, 17 July 2019

The Sub-Committee agreed that an update on the consultation on the new
Health and Wellbeing Strategy should be taken if possible at the next
meeting of the Sub-Committee.

7 QUARTER 4 2018/19 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION

There had been a very slight improvement in levels of obesity among
children aged 4-5 years, compared to the previous year. There had been
little change in levels of patient satisfaction with GP out of hours services. It
was noted that the out of hours service provided at Queen’s and King
George Hospitals had received a ‘good’ rating from the Care Quality
Commission. Delayed transfers of care had seen a slight improvement in
the final quarter of the year and indications were that this had continued in
April and May 20109.

BHRUT and adult social care officers reviewed length of hospital stay issues
on a weekly basis and the introduction of a Trusted Assessor role at 20
Havering care homes had helped to lower average length of hospital stay by
2 days. A recent ‘perfect week’ initiative had seen adult social care staff
work with the hospital to remove all blockages to patient discharge, where
appropriate.

As regards future indicators for scrutiny, the 2019/20 Corporate Plan was
due to be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Board and would
contain a number of areas for possible scrutiny by the Sub-Committee.
These included the proportion of physically inactive adults, delayed
transfers of care, the air quality action plan and the use of assistive
technology.

Members felt it would be useful to look at issues related to physical activity
such as leisure centre use and affordability as well as exercise levels.
Perhaps the Council’s ‘Walking to Health’ scheme could also be scrutinised.
It was agreed that the Council’s Health & Wellbeing Manager should be
invited to the next meeting of the Sub-Committee to discuss the Council’s
leisure centres offer and suggest measures to monitor. It was suggested
that future performance information reports should include numbers of
referrals from GPs to leisure centres.

Other indicators that the Sub-Committee wished to scrutinise included those
relating to the CAMHS transformation programme.

8 NOMINATIONS TO JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE

A report asked the Sub-Committee to confirm its nominations to the Outer
North East London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee and to
any pan-London Health Scrutiny Committee that may be established during
the current municipal year.

Page 4



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub- 5M
Committee, 17 July 2019

The report was agreed unanimously and it was RESOLVED that:

1. In line with political proportionality rules, the Sub-Committee
nominate Councillors Nisha Patel, Nic Dodin and Ciaran White
as its representatives on the Outer North East London Joint
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 2019-20
municipal year.

2. That the Sub-Committee nominate Councillor Nisha Patel as its
representative at any meetings of the pan-London Joint Health
Overview and Scrutiny Committee during the 2019-20 municipal
year.

9 WORK PR
[...]
D PAPERS

None.

Page 8



North East London m

Havering CAMHS
Transformation Update

6 abed

Jacqui Van Rossum, Executive Director
NELFT

&

Pippa Ward Assistant Director
Childrens services NELFT

NELFT - open up possibilities . .



North East London m

NHS Foundation Trust

CAMHS Transformation

= The NHS Long Term Plan published January
2019 set out the plan for the next 10 year.

abed

= |t highlighted ambitious targets for
transforming CAMHS provision.

0T

= It highlighted new investment to support
transformation.

= Transformation to be led locally.

NELFT - open up possibilities - .



NHS
Barking and Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge
Clinical Commissioning Groups

Governance Arrangements

TT obed

Short Term Structure J




2T obed

BHR

Approach

North East London m

NHS Foundation Trust

NELFT - open up possibilities



2019/20 High level objectives

To identify opportunities for joint commissioning and an action plan to achieve this within each of the themes encompassing all services
currently delivered by Local Authority, Public Health, Education, Early Years , Health and CAMHS

Monitor and improve the performance of health and social care services (including clinical concerns) for Children and Young People (0-19)
across BHR with a focus on improvement in outcomes.
Provide a focus on early intervention and a shared collaborative approach to solutions across Children and Young People’s health and social

e that our health and social care services genuinely listen to childre

By 2020/21
deliver:

A model of a joined up care and

health service to BHR children and
their families providing help as early

and as often as required and

unhindered by organisational, service

or professional boundaries
programme

Cross-cutting foundations : Children & Young People’s focussed thinking & actions , integrated /multi-agency workforce development e.g. to model & identify risk, development of shared
IT and portal platform/s for professionals & CYP & Families

(SEND)

[...]
pportunities making Havering (X]

Connections making Havering (]

‘ SUMMARY ‘

At the Sub-committee’s meeting on 17 July 2019, Members requested that a report
be brought to the next meeting of the Sub-committee on the Council’s leisure
centres and their contribution to health. The attached presentation summarises this
contribution.

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

It is recommended that the Sub-committee notes this report and presentation.

Page 43



Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 29 October 2019

‘ REPORT DETAIL ‘

The attached presentation, that will be given at the Sub-committee meeting, sets
out the Council’s leisure centres contribution to health.

‘ IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS ‘

1. Financial implications and risks:
There are no financial implications or risks associated with this report.

2. Legal implications and risks:
There are no legal implications or risks associated with this report.

3. Human Resources implications and risks:
There are no human resource implications or risks associated with this
report.

4. Equalities implications and risks:

There are no equalities implications or risks associated with this report as
this report is for information only.

Page 44



v Havering

Health O&S Committee

eve rs6ne
ACTIVE
ever\().ne

Cleaner, Safer, Prouder Together active  Www.havering.gov.uk



s¢Havering

HAVERING LEISURE CONTRACT OVERVIEW

1 ,954, 595 VISITS TO OUR LEISURE CENTRES

50% OF PEOPLE

513,864 visiTs T0 OUR GYM GO AT

ONLINE

1883 ATTENDANCES TO OUR 3 1 3,41 8 5'793CHILDREN &

HEALTH REFERRAL
ADULTS ARE TAKING PART
PROGRAMES 18/19 VISITS TO OUR POOLS FOR IN OUR SWIMMING

PUBLIC SWIM LESSONS

everyone _
Cleaner, Safer, Prouder Together acTive  Www.havering.gov.uk




¢ Havering

g LONDON BOROUGH

Affordability price watch

_ Havering sites (1 = most affordable)

Monthly membership Ranked 8 out of 14 local centres
Children's swimming lessons Ranked 5 out of 14 local centres
" Adult casual swim Ranked 2 out of 14 local centres
i Concession membersh
[...]
t, Chief Operating Officer
Report Author and contact details: Lucy Goodfellow, Policy and Performance

Business Partner (Children, Adults and
Health) (x4492)

Policy context: There are a number of policies and
strategies of relevance to the Health
Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee,
which the sub-committee may wish to
consider when selecting performance
indicators.

Financial summary: There are no direct financial implications
arising from this report. Adverse
performance against some performance
indicators may have financial implications
for the Council.

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council
Objectives

Communities making Havering [X]

Places making Havering [X]

Opportunities making Havering [l

Connections making Havering 0
SUMMARY

Page 51



Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 29 October 2019

This report outlines the requirement for the Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committee to consider which areas to receive performance information on for the
remainder of 2019/20.

‘ RECOMMENDATION ‘

That the Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee considers, as part of its on-
going priority setting and forward planning, which areas it wishes to scrutinise
during 2019/20 so that relevant performance indicators can be provided.

‘ REPORT DETAIL ‘

1. During the financial year 2018/19, the Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committee received regular updates on three performance indicators.
These were:

e The percentage of Obese Children (age 4 to 5 years)

e The percentage of patients whose overall experience of out-of-hours
services was good

e The number of instances where an adult patient is ready to leave
hospital for home or move to a less acute stage of care but is
prevented from doing so, per 100,000 population (delayed transfers
of care)

2. At the last meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee,
members received Quarter 4 performance outturns for the indicators above
and were asked to consider areas for sc
[...]
ill be used to inform the development of the
Long Term Plan nationally and within Sustainability and Transformation Plan
areas; the STP area for Havering is North East London.

Locally, we will be presenting these findings (together with evidence
gathered from other surveys and activities we have undertaken) to the local
health bodies and to the local authority (including the Health & Wellbeing
Board and Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee) so that account can be
taken of this evidence in the planning of health and social care services for
Havering.

Recommendations

Our survey was part of both a regional and a national exercise, and there will
doubtless be broader recommendations of general applicability across North
East London and England generally once the survey results have been
collated. But there are some local points that have emerged that we invite
the Havering CCG and other players in the Havering health and social care
economy to consider.

As mentioned elsewhere in the report, the demography of Havering is
different to much of the rest of London; the proportion of people from BME
backgrounds is lower than elsewhere in London, whilst there are more people
in the 55+ age ranges. Solutions that might be applicable to other parts of
North East London or across Greater London may not work in Havering.

Prevention: staying healthy for life

1 That “social prescribing” be used more extensively than at present
to encourage service users to make more use of non-medical
facilities to support their health and wellbeing

2 That more information be made available as to where patients
should go to arrange for stitches to be removed

3 That the arrangements for blood-testing (phlebotomy) in Havering
(and Barking & Dagenham and Redbridge) be reviewed to address
service users’ complaints about inadequate service (such as

Page 81 25 | Page



NHS Long Term Plan Engagement Programme healthwatch

Havering

restricted numbers of tests or opening times (or both) and long
w
[...]
iries@healthwatchhavering.co.uk

y @HWHavering

twitter



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (CAMHS) UPDATE
	CAMHS - presentation

	6 BARKING, HAVERING AND REDBRIDGE UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS NHS TRUST (BHRUT) CLINICAL STRATEGY
	BHRUT clinical strategy - presentation

	7 LEISURE CENTRES
	Leisure centres presentation

	8 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME
	9 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - WHAT WOULD YOU DO? SURVEY
	Healthwatch - what would you do - NHS Long Term Plan Report

	10 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - ANNUAL REPORT
	Healthwatch Annual Report 2018-19




Minutes of the meeting

1M

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE
Havering Town Hall
29 October 2019 (7.00 - 9.50 pm)

Present:

Councillors Nisha Patel (Chairman) Ciaran White (Vice-Chair), Nic Dodin, Jan
Sargent, Christine Vickery and Darren Wise.

There were no apologies for absence.

Also present:

lan Buckmaster, Director, Healthwatch Havering

Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health, London Borough of Havering (LBH)
Lucy Goodfellow, Policy and Performance Business Partner, LBH

Guy Selfe, Health and wellbeing Manager, LBH

Chris Bown, Interim Chief Executive Officer, Barking, Havering and Redbridge
University Hospitals NHS Trust (BHRUT)

Natasha Dafesh, Communications Manager, BHRUT

Peter Hunt, Director of Communications and Engagement, BHRUT

Dr Magda Smith, Chief Medical, BHRUT

Nick Swift, Chief Financial Officer, BHRUT

Jacqui Van Rossum, Executive Director, North East London NHS Foundation Trust
(NELFT)

Pippa Ward, Assistant Director Children’s Servuices, NELFT

Tom Fletcher, SLM Ltd

10 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

Agenda item 5. CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
(CAMHS) UPDATE.

Councillor Ciaran White, Personal, Member of Children and Young People
Mental Health Transformation Board.

11 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 17 July 2019
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub- 2M

Committee, 29 October 2019

12

CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (CAMHS)
UPDATE

The high level objectives for the CAMHS service were to encourage joint
commissioning of services and to focus on early intervention and a shared
collaborative approach. A tri-borough approach was therefore seeking to
align contracts, specifications and timeframes. Core principles of this work
were to seek greater integration between health, social care and education
and to have greater digital enabling of services.

As regards Havering services, did not attend rates for CAMHS
appointments were monitored and people asked why they did not attend.
Approximately 7,000 people had been seen in the year to date. Waits for
treatment were an issue but all service users had been seen within 18
weeks with the majority seen within 12 weeks.

There was now a part-time post within the CAMHS team to provide support
and training to Havering schools re mental health. It was also hoped to pilot
a similar support programme to GPs. A CAMHS nurse also worked with the
Youth Offending Service as it was thought many young people known to the
service may have an undiagnosed mental health condition.

Support had also been made available between the ages of 17 and 25 to
support continuity of care between CAMHS and adult mental health
services. There were four Support, Time and Resilience (STAR) workers to
provide practical support to young people such as accompanying them to
GP appointments if required. Drop in support sessions were also open to
both parents and young people themselves.

Referrals to the CAMHS service were normally made via GPs and the
NELFT CAMHS website gave a great deal of information on services
available in the ONEL boroughs. All CAMHS teams were now co-located
which allowed a more integrated service to be offered. Future developments
were hoped to include a group for children with anxiety and a support group
for parents. It was also planned to offer more support to young service users
at home rather their having to be admitted. The East London consortium
was also looking at new models of in-patient care for adolescents.

Around 70% of referrals to CAMHS were currently accepted and other
referrals were signposted to alternative support. It was suggested that
NELFT officers could meet with representatives of Havering MIND to
discuss mental health support that could be offered in schools. The service
was currently at its full budget for staff although a bid would be submitted for
the recruitment of primary mental health workers. Recruitment to posts
covering Havering had proved relatively easy.

Service users would be offered support by phone or signposted to other
support whilst awaiting appointments. Urgent referrals were seen within five
days and referrals could also be made to the Young Persons Home
Treatment Team. Support was also available on-line and a link could be



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub- 3M

Committee, 29 October 2019

13

circulated to the CAMHS website. It was agreed that one or two
performance indicators covering areas such as the number of referrals from
GPs or the Police or length of waiting times for CAMHS treatment could
selected for scrutiny by the Sub-Committee. Parents could refer their
children to the service and young people could also self-refer to CAMHS.

The Sub-Committee noted the update.

BARKING, HAVERING AND REDBRIDGE UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS
NHS TRUST (BHRUT) CLINICAL STRATEGY

Senior BHRUT officers explained that the Trust was currently halfway
through a review of its clinical strategy. The strategy would not be
developed in isolation and would be integrated with the overall system
strategy across the local boroughs and a standing item on the clinical
strategy had been agreed for future meetings of the Sub-Committee.

The strategy was underpinned by a number of priorities for change including
rising population growth and the need to increase digitisation of services. It
was hoped to treat more day patients in order to avoid stays in hospital and
to make more use of digital referrals and virtual wards for outpatient
appointments. The Trust also had one of the largest maternity departments
in the country and it was hoped to deliver more antenatal care away from
the hospital setting and closer to people’s homes. Public health work was
also planned around ensuring women were healthy prior to pregnancy.

It was hoped to use digital services where appropriate to reduce outpatient
attendance by 30%. It was accepted however that this would necessitate a
change of mindset by patients. There was a shortfall of 50 GPs across the
three BHR boroughs and it was accepted that this worked to increase
numbers of A & E attendances. It was suggested that an update on GP
recruitment in Havering could be taken at a future meeting of the Sub-
Committee. Whilst 135 nurses had recently been recruited to the Trust from
the Philippines recruitment generally remained an issue for the Trust.

It was accepted that it was important that primary care and community
services were also involved in the Clinical Strategy and the Council was
represented on the Integrated Care Executive Group. The relationship of
BHRUT with the neighbouring Barts Health NHS Trust was also included
within the clinical strategy.

It was agreed that the Trust would consider what performance indicators
could be usefully brought to the Sub-Committee for scrutiny. This could for
example include numbers of outpatients appointments and the average
length of hospital stay.



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub- a4M

Committee, 29 October 2019

14

It was further agreed that the BHRUT five year financial plan could be
shared with the Sub-Committee at a future point.

LEISURE CENTRES

It was noted that the Council’'s contract with its leisure centre services
provider (SLM) brought a surplus to the Council. The Council was also
committeed to increasing the number of leisure centres with for example the
new Hornchurch leisure centre due to open in September 2020. An
extension had also been added to the Central Park leisure centre as well as
an outdoor facility which had been introduced at the Noak Hill Sports Park.
A feasibility study was also in progress regarding establishing a leisure
centre in the south of the borough.

SLM and their trading name Everyone Active had won the 20 year leisure
contract in 2016 and it was hoped to considerably increase the use of digital
innovations such as booking activities on-line. It was also wished to
introduce a cashless environment at the leisure centres. There had been
almost 2 million visits to Havering'’s leisure centres in the last year.

The service had received 1,883 attendances at leisure centres as part of
health referral programmes in the last year. Numbers of swimming
attendances had also increased, in contrast to national trends.
Concessionary rates were offered with for example free gym use for
residents under the Drug and Alcohol Rehabilitation Service. Monthly leisure
centre membership was relatively expensive for London but did give access
to all leisure centres in Havering and Barking & Dagenham. Prices for
swimming were relatively cheap compared to other local centres and free
swimming was available for over 50s and under 8s.

Officers were keen to accept more referrals as part of healthy lifestyles
programmes (including self-referrals) and additional staff could be recruited
for this work if required. Sessions had also been successfully introduced at
leisure centres as part of the cardiac rehabilitation scheme. A pilot tier 2
weight management programme had resulted in 10 of 11 people completing
the course and 9 of these losing weight. It was now planned for 4 of these
courses to be run per year. A pilot session for a cancer rehabilitation
scheme at a leisure centre had also been fully booked.

Data could be made available on weight loss, health improvements etc due
to leisure centre attendance. Other sessions available included dementia
gym sessions, sport for confidence for disabled adults and disabled
swimming sessions. Partnership work had also taken place with Havering
MIND which had trained leisure centre receptionists and whose service
users accessed the sports hall during daytimes. Healthy vending machines
had also been introduced in the leisure centres and more health foods had
been put on display in the centre cafes.



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub- 5M

Committee, 29 October 2019

15

16

Attendances at leisure centres had all increased year on year with for
example casual swimming up 7.6% and group exercise bookings up 7.2%.
Some 40-50 people per day accessed over 50s swimming and a second
session had been introduced at the Sapphire Leisure Centre in Romford.
The cost of this was borne by SLM.

It was noted that Healthwatch Havering research had shown that 75% of
local people thought that physical activity was important or very important. It
was clarified that leisure centres did not currently have contracts for
diabetes prevention work. Referrals for anxiety or depression were accepted
but only for adults at this stage.

Pre and post-natal aqua-aerobics had been offered in the past but had
ceased due to no longer being able to secure the attendance of a maternity
professional. Officers did wish to restart these sessions if the attendance of
a midwife could be secured. Council officers would discuss what was
feasible with BHRUT colleagues.

Discussions could also be held on what leisure centre services could be
offered to children with special educational needs or disabilities. Internships
at leisure centres were offered to these young people via a local college.

PERFORMANCE INFORMATION FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME

It was suggested that the following performance indicators or other
information could be scrutinised by the Sub-Committee:

- Average length of hospital stay

- Uptake of leisure centre classes for pregnant women — an update to
be brought to the Sub-Committee in six months.

- Support offered to visually impaired people including data on eye
clinics offered at BHRUT and numbers of people currently supported
with sight loss.

Officers would advise the Sub-Committee on precisely what information was
available for scrutiny.

HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - WHAT WOULD YOU DO? SURVEY

A director of Healthwatch Havering explained that all Healthwatch
organisations in England had been commissioned by NHS England to
undertaken survey work covering what local residents saw as priorities for
future health services. A key finding was that people were focussed on
staying healthy for life and wished to stay active for longer. People also
wished to stay in their own homes for as long as possible.

A high proportion of respondents to the Healthwatch survey were from the
elderly population but this was considered to be in accordance with the
demographics of Havering. The report made a number of recommendations



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub- 6M

Committee, 29 October 2019

17

covering areas such as ‘social prescribing and arrangements for
phlebotomy services.

The Sub-Committee noted the report.
HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - ANNUAL REPORT

As required by law, the annual report of Healthwatch Havering was before
the Sub-Committee for scrutiny. The organisation had been active in the
year under review with 590 followers on Twitter and more than 600 service
users contributing their views and concerns. 25 enter and view visits had
been conducted and 111 recommendations made for service improvement.

Income for the organisation was mainly in the form of funding from the
Council and staff costs were the biggest expenditure. It was noted that a
visit to the initial triage area of A & E at Queen’s Hospital had been made in
December 2018 with an unannounced follow up visit taking place in June
2019. The visit had found continued problems with the queueing system in
this area of A & E. A ticket machine system had been delayed but this was
due to be installed shortly. A report on these visits would be brought to the
next meeting of the Sub-Committee.

It was suggested that the Sub-Committee could undertake a scrutiny visit to
the Sunflowers Suite chemotherapy unit at Queen’s Hospital as well as to
the hospital’s ophthalmology service.

The Sub-Committee noted the annual report.

Chairman



